- Other assets LaR/n.a. 98,499 70,415 70,415 0 0 0 28,084

Total other receivables
and financial assets

105,712 77,605 77,586 23 0 0 28,084

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 84,422 84,422 84,422 0 0 0 0

Liabilities

Borrowings FLAC 11,193 11,193 11,193 0 0 0 0

Liabilities under finance leases n.a. 596 0 0 0 596 0 0

Total borrowings 11,789 11,193 11,193 0 596 0 0

Trade payables FLAC 46,390 46,390 46,390 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities and financial liabilities

 - Derivative liabilities

   with hedge relationship n.a. 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   without hedge relationship FLHfT 260 0 0 260 0 0 0

 - Other liabilities FLAC/n.a. 73,879 28,529 28,529 0 0 0 45,350

Total other liabilities
and financial liabilities

74,139 28,529 28,529 260 0 0 45,350

Consolidated annual financial statements of the Sto Group (IFRS)  |  Sto SE & Co. KGaA

147

Reconciliation of valuation categories under IAS 39 to the valuation categories under IFRS 9 as at 01 January 2018

in EUR K Valuation
category in
accordance
with IAS 39

Carrying
amount

Valuation
category in
accordance
with IFRS 9

Change
of the

valuation
category

Valuation
adjustment

Carrying
amount

1 Jan 2018 1 Jan 2018

Equity investments n.a. 11,020 Equity investments n.a. 0 0 11,020

Trade payables LaR 126,186 Trade payables FAAC 0 –1,032 125,154

Other receivables and
financial assets

Other receivables and
financial assets

 - �Available-for-sale
financial assets AfS 15  - Other investments FVTPL 0 0 15

 - Held-to-maturity investments HtM 7,175
 - �Financial investments

> 3 months
HtM

FAAC
–7,175

7,175 –17 7,158

 - �Derivatives without
hedge relationship FAHfT 23

 - �Derivatives without
hedge relationship FVTPL 0 0 23

 - Other assets LaR/n.a. 98,499
 - �Financial investments

> 3 months
LaR

FAAC
–64,672

64,672 –148 64,524

- other financial assets
LaR

FAAC
–5,743

5,743 –14 5,729

 - other assets n.a. 0 0 28,084

Total other receivables
and financial assets

105,712 Total other receivables
and financial assets

0 –179 105,533

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 84,422 Cash and cash equivalents FAAC 0 –194 84,228

Total 327,340 Total 0 –1,405 325,935

Sto SE & Co. KGaA  |  Consolidated annual financial statements of the Sto Group (IFRS)

148

Reconciliation of balance sheet items with financial instrument categories as at 31 December 2018

in EUR K Valuation
category in
accordance
with IFRS 9

Carrying
amount

Financial instruments No
financial

instrument
Amortised

costs of acquisition
Fair

value
Value

recognition
in the bal-
ance sheet
in acc. with

IAS 17

Not
within the
scope of

IFRS 7/Hedge
accounting

31 Dec 2018
Carrying
amount

Fair
value

Assets

Equity investments n.a. 11,138 0 0 0 0 0 11,138

Trade payables FAAC 135,770 135,770 135,770 0 0 0 0

Financial assets

 - Other investments FVTPL 49 0 0 49 0 0 0

 - �Derivative assets without
hedge relationship FVTPL 442 0 0 442 0 0 0

 - Other financial assets FAAC 6,301 6,301 6,301 0 0 0 0

 - �Financial assets – associated
companies FAAC 652 652 652 0 0 0 0

 - financial investments FAAC 76,314 76,314 76,368 0 0 0 0

Total financial assets 83,758 83,267 83,321 491 0 0 0

Other assets n.a. 24,866 0 0 0 0 0 24,866
Cash and cash equivalents FAAC 105,294 105,294 105,294 0 0 0 0

Liabilities

Borrowings FLAC 14,389 14,389 14,389 0 0 0 0

Liabilities under finance leases FLAC 415 415 415 0 415 0 0

Trade payables FLAC 47,306 47,306 47,306 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities and financial liabilities

 - �Derivative liabilities without
hedge relationship FLTPL 256 0 0 256 0 0 0

 - Other financial liabilities FLAC 32,608 32,608 32,608 0 0 0 0

 - Other liabilities n.a. 44,380 0 0 0 0 0 –44,380

Consolidated annual financial statements of the Sto Group (IFRS)  |  Sto SE & Co. KGaA

149

The carrying amounts of the financial instruments
are aggregated as follows in accordance with the
categories stipulated in IFRS 9:

Balance sheet items measured at fair value

in EUR K 31 Dec 2018 31 Dec 2017

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) 491 38

Financial assets measured at amortised cost (FAAC) 324,332 288,198

Financial assets measured at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) 0 0

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost (FLAC) 94,303 86,111

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss (FLTPL) 256 260

in EUR K 31 Dec
2017

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss

 - Derivatives with no hedge relationship 23 0 23 0

Available-for-sale financial assets

 - Derivatives with a hedge relationship 0 0 0 0

Financial assets measured at fair value 23 0 23 0

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss

 - Derivatives with no hedge relationship 260 0 260 0

Financial liabilities recorded in other earnings with no impact
on profit and loss

 - Derivatives with a hedge relationship 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities measured at fair value 260 0 260 0

in EUR K 31 Dec
2018

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit and loss

 - Derivatives with no hedge relationship 442 0 442 0

Available-for-sale financial assets

 - Derivatives with a hedge relationship 0 0 0 0

Financial assets measured at fair value 442 0 442 0

Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit and loss

 - Derivatives with no hedge relationship 256 0 256 0

Financial liabilities recorded in other earnings with no impact
on profit and loss

 - Derivatives with a hedge relationship 0 0 0 0

Financial liabilities measured at fair value 256 0 256 0

Sto SE & Co. KGaA  |  Consolidated annual financial statements of the Sto Group (IFRS)

150

The following financial assets and liabilities
accounted for at fair value are structured ac­
cording to the following levels:

Level 1
Financial instruments traded in active markets,
the listed prices of which were adopted un­
changed for measurement purposes.

Level 2
The measurement is made on the basis of val­
uation methods in which the influential factors
are derived either directly or indirectly from ob­
servable market data. They are measured based
on the observable exchange rates, the interest